

# **EXHIBIT A**

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

HIV AND HEPATITIS POLICY  
INSTITUTE *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES *et  
al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-cv-2604

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF TRIALCARD INCORPORATED IN SUPPORT  
OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

William A. Sarraille (D.C. Bar No. 431872)  
Paul J. Zidlicky (D.C. Bar No. 450196)  
Christopher S. Ross (D.C. Bar No. 1643856)  
J. Manuel Valle (D.C. Bar No. 1697419)  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Telephone: (202) 736-8000  
Facsimile: (202) 736-8711  
wsarraille@sidley.com  
pzidlicky@sidley.com  
christopher.ross@sidley.com  
manuel.valle@sidley.com

Dated: February 9, 2023

*Counsel for TrialCard Incorporated*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... vi

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. The Patient Assistance Rule Harms Vulnerable Patients. .... 6

    A. Accumulator and Maximizer Programs Rob Patients of Vital Assistance. .... 6

    B. Accumulator and Maximizer Programs Harm Patients’ Health and Safety. .... 10

    C. Accumulator and Maximizer Programs Unlawfully Discriminate Against the Most Vulnerable Patients. .... 14

II. The Patient Assistance Rule Violates The ACA’s Text, Structure, and Purpose. .... 16

III. The Patient Assistance Rule Is Arbitrary And Capricious. .... 20

IV. The Patient Assistance Rule Constitutes An Unlawful Subdelegation By Defendants. .... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Etelson v. Off. of Personnel Mgmt.</i> , 684 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	23
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	22
<i>Gallardo ex rel. Vassallo v. Marsteller</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1751 (2022) .....	19
<i>Miss. ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 161 (2014) .....	18
<i>Music Choice v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 970 F.3d 418 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	22
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	3, 20
<i>PhRMA v. Becerra</i> , No. 1:21-cv-1395 (CJN), 2022 WL 1551924 (D.D.C. May 17, 2022) .....	8
<i>PhRMA v. FDA</i> , 957 F.3d 254 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	17
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	19
<i>Shook v. D.C. Fin. Resp. &amp; Mgmt. Assistance Auth.</i> , 132 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	24
<i>Sofco Erectors, Inc. v. Trustees of Ohio Operating Eng’rs Pension Fund</i> , 15 F.4th 407 (6th Cir. 2021).....	25
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	17
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	17, 20

*W. Deptford Energy, LLC v. FERC*,  
766 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... 23

**Statutes and Regulations**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) ..... 17

26 U.S.C. § 223(d)(2)(A) ..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 18022(c)(1) ..... 19

42 U.S.C. § 18022(c)(3) ..... 4, 17, 18

45 C.F.R. § 146.121 ..... 15, 16

45 C.F.R. § 147.110 ..... 15, 16

45 C.F.R. § 156.130(h) ..... 2

45 C.F.R. § 156.200(e) ..... 15

84 Fed. Reg. 17,454 (Apr. 25, 2019) ..... 6, 22

85 Fed. Reg. 29,164 (May 14, 2020) ..... 2, 16, 21, 24

85 Fed. Reg. 87,000 (Dec. 31, 2020) ..... 6

**Other Authorities**

ASCO, *Copay Accumulators and Copay Maximizers – Policy Brief* (Jan. 2021), <https://old-prod.asco.org/sites/new-www.asco.org/files/content-files/advocacy-and-policy/documents/2021-AccumulatorsPolicyBrief.pdf> ..... 10, 12

ASCO, *Position Statement: Copay Accumulators and Copay Maximizers* (Jan. 21, 2021), <https://old-prod.asco.org/sites/new-www.asco.org/files/content-files/advocacy-and-policy/documents/2021-CopayAccumulatorsStatement.pdf> ..... 14

Diana Brixner et al., *Patient Support Program Increased Medication Adherence with Lower Total Health Care Costs Despite Increased Drug Spending*, 25 J. Managed Care & Specialty Pharm. 770 (July 2019) ..... 8

Amanda Brooks, GoodRx, *Copay Accumulator Programs: What Patients Should Know* (June 18, 2020), <https://www.goodrx.com/insurance/health-insurance/copay-accumulator-programs-cms-ruling> ..... 12

Amitabh Chandra, Law & Econ. Symposium, *Health Consequences of Patient Cost-Sharing* (Apr. 28, 2021), [https://laweconomicsymposium.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/05/les\\_webinar\\_health-consequences-of-patient-cost-sharing.pdf](https://laweconomicsymposium.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/05/les_webinar_health-consequences-of-patient-cost-sharing.pdf) ..... 12

Amitabh Chandra et al., Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Rsch., *The Health Costs of Cost-Sharing* (Feb. 2021), [https://www.nber.org/system/files/working\\_papers/w28439/w28439.pdf](https://www.nber.org/system/files/working_papers/w28439/w28439.pdf) ..... 11

Coal. of Texans with Disabilities, *Healthcare Costs*, <https://www.txdisabilities.org/healthcare-costs> (last visited Feb. 7, 2023), ..... 12

Katie Devane et al., IQVIA, *Patient Affordability Part Two: Implications for Patient Behavior & Therapy Consumption*, (May 2018)..... 11

Jalpa Doshi et al., *Association of Patient Out-Of-Pocket Costs With Prescription Abandonment and Delay in Fills of Novel Oral Anticancer Agents*, 36 J. Clinical Oncology 476 (Dec. 20 2017), <https://ascopubs.org/doi/abs/10.1200/JCO.2017.74.5091> ..... 11

Drug Channels, *Copay Maximizers Are Displacing Accumulators – But CMS Ignores How Payers Leverage Pateint Support* (May 19, 2020), <https://perma.cc/AT8B-DKKA>..... 9

Michael Eaddy, *How Patient Cost-Sharing Trends Affect Adherence and Outcomes*, 37 Pharmacy & Therapeutics 45 (Jan. 2012)..... 11

Rachel Galloway, RJW & Partners, *How Copay Accumulators and Maximizers Are Shifting Drug Costs to Patients and Manufacturers*, (July 29, 2022), <https://www.rjwpartners.com/post/how-copay-accumulators-and-maximizers-are-shifting-drug-costs-to-patients-and-manufacturers>..... 13

Insurance Newsnet, AIDS Institute, *‘Copay Accumulator Adjustment Programs - Putting Insurance Company Profits Over Patients’* (Aug. 31, 2020), <https://insurancenewsnet.com/oarticle/aids-institute-copay-accumulator-adjustment-programs-putting-insurance-company-profits-over-patients> ..... 14, 15

Aurel Iuga & Maura McGuire, *Adherence and Healthcare Costs*, 7 Risk Mgmt. Healthcare Pol’y 35 (Feb. 20, 2014) ..... 11

IQVIA, *Fact Sheet: An Evaluation of Co-Pay Card Utilization in Brands After Generic Competitor Launch* (2018), <https://www.iqvia.com/locations/united-states/library/fact-sheets/evaluation-of-co-pay-card-utilization> ..... 7

Mass. Health Pol’y Comm’n, *Prescription Drug Coupon Study: Report to the Massachusetts Legislature* (July 2020)..... 7

Nat’l Hemophilia Found., *New Insurance Policies Are Targeting Vulnerable Patients With High Copays* (2023), <https://www.hemophilia.org/advocacy/federal-priorities/make-all-copays-count> ..... 15

105 Patient Groups’ Comment Letter to FTC (May 24, 2022), <https://hivhep.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/05/FTC-Public-Comments-on-PBM-Practices-5.24.22-1.pdf> ..... 12, 13

Patients Rising Now, *Telling the Truth About Copay Accumulators*, <https://patientsrisingnow.org/truth-about-copay-accumulators/> (last visited Feb. 7, 2023) ..... 10, 14

PhRMA, *Accumulator Adjustment Programs from Payers Lead to Surprise Out-of-Pocket Costs and Nonadherence* (Nov. 13, 2020), <https://phrma.org/resource-center/Topics/Cost-and-Value/Accumulator-Adjustment-Programs-from-Payers-Lead-to-Surprise-Out-of-pocket-Costs-and-Nonadherence> ..... 13

Carl Schmid, *New Insurance Proposal Would Hurt Americans with HIV*, Wash. Blade (Feb. 28, 2020), <https://www.washingtonblade.com/2020/02/28/new-insurance-proposal-would-hurt-americans-with-hiv/>..... 7

Q&A-9 of IRS Notice 2004-50, <https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/n-04-50.pdf>..... 21
